# STATE

## **Departments of State**

### **CROWN OFFICE**

THE Q ueen has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm dated 12 September 2014 to confer the dignity of a Barony of the United Kingdom for life upon the following:

In the forenoon

Julie Elizabeth Smith, by the name, style and title of BARONESS SMITH OF NEWNHAM, of Crosby in the County of Merseyside.

In the afternoon

Natalie Jessica Evans, by the name, style and title of BARONESS EVANS OF BOWES PARK, of Bowes Park in the London Borough of Haringev.

(C.I.P. Denyer)

# **CHURCH**

### REGISTRATION FOR SOLEMNISING MARRIAGE

A building certified for worship named CAIRO STREET CHAPEL, Cairo Street, Warrington, in the registration district of Warrington in the Non-Metropolitan County/Metropolitan County of Warrington, was on 29 August 2014 registered for solemnising marriages therein, pursuant to Section 43A of the Marriage Act 1949.

Superintendent Registrar

5 September 2014

(2197487)

(2197486)

### NOTICE

The Registrar General, being satisfied that the following buildings are no longer used by the congregations on whose behalf they were registered for marriages in accordance with section 12 of the Marriage Act 1836, has cancelled the registrations thereof: St Stephen's United Reformed Church, Bailey Drive, Linacre Park, Bootle; Baptist Chapel, Caxton; Loudwater Baptist Church, Station Road, Loudwater Chepping, Wycome (Rural); Baptist Chapel Compton Road, East Ilsley; General Baptist Chapel, Westvale, Greetland; Ebenezer, Tower Road, Warmley, Oldland; Southfield Hall, Pope's Lane, South Ealing; Kenley and Purley Methodist Church, Godstone Road, Purley, Coulsdon; Wellington Road Methodist Church, Bollington; Bank Street Church (Methodist/United Reformed), Bank Street, Ashford; United Reformed Church, High Street, Snodland; Dunton Green Free Church (Congregational), Station Road, Dunton Green; Methodist Chapel, Luckett, Stoke Climsland; Methodist Chapel, Helland; Methodist Chapel, Kelly Bray, Callington; Methodist Chapel, St Meryn; Methodist Church, Chilwell; Methodist Chapel, Southmoor, Draycott Moor; Bethel Methodist Church, Dudley; United Reformed Church, Old Chester Road, Tranmere; Congregational Church, Oulton; Methodist Chapel, Market Plain, Winterton on Sea; St Peter's Catholic Church, Waterloo Road, Corbridge; Congregational Church, Hamilton Place, West Field, Alford; Gospel Hall, Trinity Street, Boston; Methodist Church, Wall; United Reformed Church, Chapel End; St Philip's Roman Catholic Church, Ilmington; Grosvenor Street Chapel, Barnstaple; Methodist Chapel, Frithelstock; Providence Chapel, Putford Bridge Hill, West Putford; Methodist Church, Monkokehampton; Islington Baptist Chapel, Islington, Blackburn; Methodist Church, Oxford Street, Whitley Bay; Weelsby Road Methodist Church, Weelsby Road, Grimsby and Methodist Chapel, Station Road, Battle.

Allyson Jones for the Registrar General

September 2014 (2197495)

# **COMPANIES**

### **CHANGES IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE**

#### **DAM ESTATES LIMITED**

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN Pursuant to section 719 of the Companies Act 2006 Dam Estates Limited (CRN 06378060) whose registered office is situated at 74 Wimpole Street, London, W1G 9RR ("the Company") hereby gives notice that:

The Company approved, by Special Resolution of the Company passed on 3 September 2014 pursuant to Section 716 of the Companies Act 2006, a payment out of capital for the purpose of acquiring 330,047 Ordinary-A Shares of £1 each, 6 Ordinary-B shares of £1.00 each and 2 Ordinary-C shares of £1.00 each at a value of £0.6631 per share.

The amount of permissible capital payment for the shares in question is £218.864.00

The Directors' Statement and Auditors' Report required by Section 714 of the Companies Act 2006 are available for inspection at Edelman House, 1238 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 0LH.

Any creditor of the Company may at any time within the 5 weeks immediately following the date of resolution on 3 September 2014 apply to the Court under Section 721 and 722 of the Companies Act 2006 for an order prohibiting payment. (2197994)

## Corporate insolvency

#### **NOTICES OF DIVIDENDS**

#### **CHK ENGINEERING LIMITED**

00817028

Previous Name of Company: CHK PLC

Registered office: The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

Principal Trading Address: Pyms Lane, Crewe, CW1 3PJ

A dividend to creditors is intended to be declared in the above matter within 2 months of 10 October 2014. Any creditor who has not yet lodged a proof of debt, with full supporting documentation, must do so by 10 October 2014. Creditors should send their claims to Stephen Gerard Clancy, Joint Liquidator, Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW. A creditor who has not proved their debt by this date will be excluded from the dividend.

Stephen Gerard Clancy and Steven Muncaster (IP Nos. 8950 and 9446) both of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 30 January 2014.

For further details contact: Joint Liquidators, Tel: 0161 827 9000. Alternative contact: Luke Berry, Email:

Manchester@duffandphelps.com

Stephen Gerard Clancy, Joint Liquidator

12 September 2014 (2197500)

In the Manchester District Registry No 3344 of 2012

### **LAKEGRADE LIMITED**

In Compulsory Liquidation

"THE COMPANY"

Notice is hereby given, of our intention to declare a first dividend to the non-preferential creditors of the above named company, who, not already having done so, are required, on or before 15 October 2014 ("the last date for proving") to submit their proofs of debt to, *Jamie Taylor* and *Louise Donna Baxter*, the joint liquidators of the said company, at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea SS1 2EG, and, if so requested to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the joint liquidators to be necessary.

A Creditor who has not proved his debt before the last date for proving will be excluded from the dividend, which we intend to declare within the period of 4 months of that date.

Louise Donna Baxter, Joint Liquidator

12 September 2014

(2197519)